

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ) No. S193938  
CALIFORNIA, )  
 )  
Plaintiff and Respondent, )  
 )  
vs. )  
 )  
AARON SUNG-UK PARK, )  
 )  
Defendant and Appellant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

FEB 14 2012

After Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Fourth District, Division One, No. D055619  
San Diego County Superior Court No. SCD210936  
Honorable Francis M. Devaney, Judge

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Doris M. LeRoy  
State Bar #145260  
P.O. Box 240  
Westcliffe, Co 81252  
(719) 783-2665

Attorney for Appellant,  
by Appointment of the  
California Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	
<u>Introduction</u>	1
I.    THE "PLAIN LANGUAGE" OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 28 IS NOT AS BLACK AND WHITE AS RESPONDENT SUGGESTS; NEITHER SECTION 667, SUBDIVISION (a) NOR SECTION 17 OPERATES AS A PROHIBITED "LIMITATION" ON THE USE OF PRIOR CONVICTIONS.	2
II.   THE CASES ESTABLISHING THE MEANING OF "CONVICTION" IN OTHER CONTEXTS ARE INAPPOSITE; UNDER SECTION 17 THE INITIAL CHARACTER OF A WOBBLER OFFENSE AS A FELONY MAY BE CHANGED BY THE TRIAL COURT, AND ITS CHARACTER AT THE TIME IT IS PROPOSED TO BE USED IN A SUBSEQUENT CASE IS DETERMINATIVE.	7
A. <i>The Nature of the Offense in 2007, and <u>Banks</u>.</i>	7
B. <i>The Meaning of "Conviction"; Respondent's Proposed Temporal Complication Is Not the Law, and the Character of the Prior Conviction as of the Time it Was Sought to Be Used in this Case Should Be Determinative.</i>	8
III.  THE TRIAL COURT'S GRANT OF LENIENCY IN THE PRIOR CASE IN 2006 WAS FULLY EFFECTIVE AND MAY NOT BE ATTACKED IN THIS ACTION; THE "FOR ALL PURPOSES" LANGUAGE OF SECTION 17 MAY NOT BE NULLIFIED BY IMPLICATION EVEN IF THE RESULTING POTENTIAL FOR A LONGER SENTENCE FOR A SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE WOULD HAVE SOME REHABILITATIVE OR DETERRENT EFFECT.	18

///

IV. THIS COURT NEED NOT "REPUDIATE" FEYRER OR BANKS BECAUSE NEITHER OF THOSE CASES STANDS FOR THE PROPOSITION THAT SECTION 17 MUST BE READ TOGETHER WITH SECTION 1203.4 IN THIS CONTEXT; EVEN IF THOSE STATUTES ARE READ TOGETHER, THE RESULT IN THIS CASE IS MERELY THAT APPELLANT'S MISDEMEANOR CONVICTION IS AVAILABLE TO BE PLEADED AND PROVED AS IF IT HAD NOT BEEN DISMISSED.

22

CONCLUSION

24

Certificate of Length

Att.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page (s)

**Constitutional Provisions**

California Constitution, art. I, § 28 2, 24

**Cases**

*Gebremicael v. California Com'n on Teacher  
Credentialing* (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1477 14, 15

*In re Jovan B.* (1993) 6 Cal.4th 801 11

*People v. Balderas* (1985) 41 Cal.3d 144 8, 10, 11

*People v. Banks* (1959) 53 Cal.2d 370 7, 14, 23

*People v. Braun* (1939) 14 Cal.2d 1 13

*People v. Feyrer* (2010) 48 Cal.4th 426 8, 10, 23

*People v. Gilbreth* (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 53 13, 15

*People v. Kirk* (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 715 8, 16

*People v. Lewis* (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 533 14

*People v. Moomey* (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 850 13

*People v. Prather* (1990) 50 Cal.3d 428 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

*People v. Queen* (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 838 8, 9

*People v. Rhoads* (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 56 16

*People v. Sipe* (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 468 17

*People v. Superior Court (Alvarez)* (1997)  
14 Cal.4th 968 21

*People v. Williams* (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1632 8, 9

/ / /

**Statutes**

Business and Professions Code section 6102	15
Penal Code section 17	6,12,17,18,20,21,22,23,24,25
Penal Code section 667, subdivision (a)	5,6,11,18,20,22,24,25
Penal Code section 667, subdivisions (b) through (i) ["Three Strikes Law"]	12,16,17,18,21,25
Penal Code section 1203.4	23,24

**Other Authority**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.414	20
Cal. Rules of Court, rules 4.420	20
Cal. Rules of Court, rules 4.421	20
